

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD
FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF AUGUST,
TWO THOUSAND AND EIGHTEEN

: PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
AND
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE M.GANGA RAO

IA.No. 3 of 2018
IN
COM.C.A. No. 5 of 2018

Between:

M/s Vijetha Foundation & Constructions Pvt. Ltd., having its office at 16-11-515/1,
Vijetha Navarathna Trade Centre, Dilsukhnagar, Hyderabad, rep. by Managing Director,
Sri Ch. Madan Mohan, S/o. Lingaiah, R/o. 18-121/A, Kamala Nagar, Gaddiannagaram,
Hyderabad.

Petitioner
(Appellant in COM.C.A.No. 5/2018
on the file of the High Court)

AND

1. Smt. P.Sunitha W/o. Sri P. Srinivas, R/o. H.No. 16-2-751/C/4/124, Tirumala Hills, Malakpet, Hyderabad.
2. Hon'ble Justice V. Bhasker Rao, (Retired Judge), High Court at Hyderabad, R/o. Uppal, Hyderabad.
(Respondent No. 2 is not necessary party to this petition)

Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in do)

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER: SRI T.RAMULU

COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENT NO.1: SRI B.S. PRASAD

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim stay of all further proceedings in CEP. No. 6 of 2018, on the file of the Commercial Court for Trial and Disposal of Commercial Disputes cum XXIV Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, at Hyderabad, pending disposal of COM.C.A.No. 5 of 2018 on the file of the High Court.

The Court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause why this petition should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

“There shall be interim stay as prayed for, subject to the petitioner/appellant depositing 1/3rd of the decretal amount in COP. No. 39 of 2017 on the file of the Commercial Court for Trial and Disposal of Commercial Disputes at Hyderabad, within eight weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. Upon such deposit, respondent No.1 is at liberty to withdraw the said amount without furnishing any security.

Post on 22-10-2018.”

SD/- K.MURALI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

// TRUE COPY //

for ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Commercial Court for Trial of and Disposal of Commercial Disputes cum XXIV Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil court, at Hyderabad.
2. Smt. P.Sunitha W/o. Sri P. Srinivas, R/o. H.No. 16-2-751/C/4/124, Tirumala Hills, Malakpet, Hyderabad. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri T.Ramulu, Advocate (OPUC)
4. Two spare copies.
5. *one cc to Sri B.S. Prasad, Advocate (OPUC)*

HIGH COURT

SK,J
&
MGR,J

DATE: 23-8-2018

ORDER

I.A. NO. 3 OF 2018
IN
COM.C.A. NO. 5 OF 2018

INTERIM STAY

